RESOLUTION # 1343

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA COMMENDING OFFICER JERRY GIGER FOR 36 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE GREEN TREE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Officer Jerry Giger of the Green Tree Police Department will officially retire on May 11, 2024 after 36 years of dedicated and honorable service to the community of Green Tree; and

WHEREAS, throughout his years of service to the Green Tree Borough Police Department, Officer Giger received numerous commendations from the Chiefs of Police and Mayors who he has served under; and

WHEREAS, Officer Giger participated in numerous investigations working with fellow officers and outside police departments and task forces, demonstrating professionalism, knowledge, dedication and enthusiasm that led to many arrests and brought credit and praise to the Green Tree Police Department; and

WHEREAS, because of his common sense, courage, and patience, Officer Giger resolved many potentially dangerous situations in a professional manner; and

WHEREAS, Officer Giger was awarded the Departmental Commendation Ribbon and also awarded the Departmental Life Saving Ribbon for his effort in saving the life of a citizen during a medical emergency response; and

WHEREAS, Officer Giger was awarded a Special Commendation Certificate from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Office of Attorney General for his participation with the Attorney General's Municipal Drug Task Force which distinguished Officer Giger as a dedicated and valued member of the law enforcement community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the residents of Green Tree, Members of Council, past and present, Mayor Schenck and former mayors, wish to express their deepest appreciation and gratitude to Officer Jerry Giger for his dedication and service to the Borough of Green Tree Police Department and the people of Green Tree.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Borough Council and Mayor Schenck shall and do hereby note in the Borough records their appreciation of Officer Giger's valuable services, and a copy of this Resolution is hereby tendered as a memorial token of Council's and the Mayor's esteem to Officer Jerry Giger.

ADOPTED this 6th day of May, 20224.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** by me this 6th day of May , 20224.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE